
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
17 MAI 2021

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 17 MAY 2021
 10.00 am  

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL WEDI’I 
FFRYDIO’N FYW

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED 
MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 20)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:-

•  15 March 2021 (Extraordinary)
•  22 March 2021

4   CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 21 - 28)

To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
16 March 2020. 

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 29 - 40)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

6   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2051  (Pages 41 
- 88)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary virtual meeting held on 15 March, 
2021   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Head of Highways, Property and Waste 
Head of Democratic Services  
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Dafydd Roberts,  
Director of Social Services, Communications Officer (GJ), Mr 
Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to this extraordinary virtual meeting of the Executive. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr Marc Jones, Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer declared a personal 
but not prejudicial interest with regard to item 2 on the agenda his father- in-law being a 
member of Ysgol Talwrn Governing Body.  

2. OBJEC
[...]
 ensuring the language flourishes is not one for 
schools alone and he urged parents and grandparents to ensure they pass down their 
Welsh language skills to their children and grandchildren. Difficult decisions sometimes 
have to be taken and closing a school is one of the most difficult. He proposed the 
recommendation of the report that the original proposal to increase the capacity of Ysgol 
Y Graig to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and review the 
catchment areas of Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn be approved. The Executive 
supported the proposal. 

It was resolved to approve the original proposal, namely to increase the capacity of 
Ysgol Y Graig to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and 
review the catchment areas of Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn. 

 

 

                        Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 22 March, 2021   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive (items 1 to 5, and 10 to 12) 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Director of Social Services  
Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) 
Head of Service (Housing Services) 
Interim Head of Service (Regulation and Economic 
Development) 
Interim Head of Service (Adults’ Services) 
Head of Democratic Services  
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
(GM) 
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) 
Economic Development Manager (THJ) 
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) 
Licensing and Corporate Safety Manager (SH) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Aled 
Morris Jones, G.O Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, Bryan Owen, 
Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Scrutiny Manager (AGD), Mr 
Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
The Chair welcomed all the Members and Officers present to this virtual meeting of the 
Executive. Prior to commencing the business of the meeting, she referred to the Covid-19 
situation in Holyhead and extended her thanks and appreciation to the Council’s Officers, the 
Health Board and Public Health Wales for their hard work over the weekend in co-ordinating 
the Covid-19 testing arrangements. In updating the Executive she explained that a 
consignment of tests had reached Holyhead the previous day and are available for children, 
young people and their families and further on Monday, volunteers will be distributing test 
kits to households – this will take a few days and people are asked to have patience. Thanks 
go to the volunteers for giving of their time to carry out this task and to Medrwn Môn and to 
the Housing Service for leading on the work.  In the interests of safety she asked people not 
to turn up without having made prior arrangements. Arrangements are also being made with 
the Ambulance Service to set up a testing centre in Holyhead Leisure Centre which it is 
hoped will be operational by the end of the week – this is for individuals  showing no 
symptoms of Covid-19 . The existing test centre in Holyhead is also available for walk/drive 

Page 9



 

2 
 

in tests without prior appointment. The Leader highlighted that as this is the first instance of 
community spread on the Island (with no one identifiable transmission point), it requires a 
different response to that taken previously and she urged everyone in Ynys Cybi to take the 
test to safeguard both themselves and the wider community of Ynys Cybi. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 7 on the agenda. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 15 February, 2021 and 1 
March, 2021 were presented for the Executive’s approval. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 15 
February, 2021 and 1 March, 2021 be approved. 

 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from April to November 2021 was presented for consideration and 
the following changes were noted -   
 

 Item 2 – Service Asset Management Plan 2020 to 2030: Smallholdings Estate – 
rescheduled from 22 March, 2021 to the 26 April, 2021 meeting. 

 Item 3 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan – rescheduled from 22 
March, 2021 to the 26 April, 2021 meeting. 

 Item 18 – Initial 2022/23 Draft Budget proposals – a new item for the 8 November, 
2021 meeting. 

 Items 20 to 23 – Performance and Budget Monitoring related items – new items for 
the 29 November, 2021 meeting. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from April to November, 2021 as presented. 

5. CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 3 2020/21 

The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation incorporating 
the Corporate Scorecard for Quarter 3 2020/21 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business introduced the 
report for the third quarter of the 2020/21 financial year, a period which coincided with a 
short two week firebreak in October, 2020 and the introduction of a national lockdown in 
December, 2020. Overall, 79% of Performance Indicators are presenting as Green or Yellow 
with headline performance in staff absence man
[...]
ons with 
regard to the regulation of licensed regulated activity. The draft policy has been produced in 
accordance with the Licensing Act statutory guidance on form and contents and is a revised 
and updated version of the Council’s previous policy. 
 
The Licensing and Corporate Safety Manager elaborated on the contents of the policy with 
regard to the principles that are applied in making decisions on applications, hearings, 
reviews and appeals under the Act in relation to the sale and supply of alcohol, provision of 

Page 17



 

10 
 

late night refreshment and the provision of regulated entertainment. The Authority is duty 
bound to carry out its functions under the Act with a view to promoting with equal importance 
the four licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder; public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. The powers of the Authority under 
the Act are carried out by the Licensing Committee, by a Licensing sub-committee or by one 
or more officers acting under delegated authority (Appendix D refers).When applications are 
advertised, the Responsible Authorities have a right to comment and make representations – 
Appendix B lists those authorities with whom the Council engages in administrating the 
policy and legislation. The Policy also covers how temporary event notices and personal 
licences and club premises certificates are dealt with and refers to the link with Planning and 
Building Control. Also outlined in the Policy are the arrangements with regard to 
enforcement. 
 
It was resolved to recommend the Statement of Licensing Policy 2021/26 to the Full 
Council for adoption. 
 

11. HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT DELIVERY AND COMMISSIONING PLANS 2021/22  

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Housing Support 
Commissioning and Delivery Plans for 2021/22 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.  
 
The HSG is an early intervention grant programme to support activit
[...]
t Welsh Government should be urged to provide longer term certainty over future 
funding of the Housing Support Grant particularly in light of the additional pressures which 
Covid 19 is likely to create so as to enable the Authority to make appropriate provision to 
meet demand but also to help it plan its budget accordingly. 
 
It was resolved –  
 

 To approve the recommendations of the IoACC’s Housing Support Grant Delivery 
and Commissioning Plans for 2021-22 thereby ensuring compliance with the 
Grant’s Terms and Conditions 

 To endorse the funding allocation for every service area as outlined on the 
Supporting People Commissioning Plan, and previously approved by the multi-
agency Housing Support Planning Group. 

 That a letter on be sent to Welsh Government on behalf of the Portfolio Member 
for Finance and the Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities in 
recognition of the increased grant allocation and to also emphasise the 
importance of obtaining longer term certainty regarding the continuation of the 
grant at this level in order to enable appropriate provision to be made for the 
people whom the funding supports and to better facilitate budget and financial 
planning. 

 

12. SOCIAL SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 

The report of the Director of Social Services and the Interim Head of Adults’ Services on 
progress to date in Social Services was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services reported that the Social Services 
Improvement Panel has continued to meet regularly over the course of the past six months 
and continues to receive evidence of developments across both Adults’ Services and 
Children and Families’ Services. The report provides a synopsis of the projects/initiatives 
that have been taken forward in the period. It is also encouraging to note that Social 
Services are currently working within budget with both Adults’ Services and Children and 
Families’ 
[...]
ention being to provide 
an overview of what is a complex service area and produce clear and agreed 
recommendations on specific  areas that require focus in order to improve the outcome for 
service users. Three Community Resource Teams are now in place and are meeting 
virtually. Elsewhere in Adults’ Social Services, the pandemic has had a delaying effect with 
aspects of the work on the Adults’ Learning Disability Day Opportunity Strategy currently on 
hold and the development of the Shared Lives Programme having been significantly 
impacted – it has been decided that this project will continue but will be opened up to 
support older people. Although the expansion of the Community Hubs has likewise paused, 
work has continued virtually for example on developing digital hubs. 
 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones provided feedback from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 8 March, 2021 where the report was discussed and updates were provided in 
response to questions raised. The Committee was satisfied with the improvements made 
and the pace of progress and recommended the report for the Executive’s approval. 
 
It was resolved to confirm that the Executive is satisfied with the pace of progress 
and improvements made to date within both Adults’ Services and the Children and 
Families’ Services. 
 

 
 
               

                        Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 20



 

1 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 16 March, 2020  

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APOLOGIES: 

Mrs Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive) (Chair) 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi  (Leader & Portfolio Member for Social Services) 
Councillor Alun Mummery (Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting 
Communities) 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) 
Councillor Richard Griffiths (Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Barbara Jones (Anglesey Foster Carers’ Association) 
Liz Fletcher (Assistant Area Director West – Children, BCUHB)  
Fôn Roberts (Director of Social Services) 
Rhys Hughes (Director of Education, Skills and Young People) 
Huw Owen (Independent Reviewing & Safeguarding Officer) 
Dawn Owen (Independent Reviewing & Safeguarding Officer) 
Nia Hardaker (Independent Reviewing & Safeguarding Officer) 
Gwyneth Hughes (Senior Education Well-being Manager) 
Keith Walters (Child Placement Team Manager) 
Saul Ainsworth (Interim Service Manager – Safeguarding) 
Melanie Jones (Integrated Manager – Children’s Services) 
Llinos Edwards (Looked After Children’s Nurse) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 
Llinos Williams (Housing Services Manager) 

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and she congratulated Mr Fôn Roberts on 
his recent appointment as Director of Social Services.   

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 8th 
December, 2020 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

3 MATTERS ARISING 

3.1 Looked After Children’s Assessment Policy and Guidance 

An update was provided by the Interim Service Manager (Safeguarding) who confirmed 
that a draft assessment policy document had been prepared and had been circulated to 
the Independent Reviewing Officers and Practice Leaders for comment. Local Authorities 
have a duty to assess all children referred to the Service whether they are in need of 
care and support; whether they are subject to Child Protection registration or whether 
they become looked after. For those children and young people who remain looked after 
for a long period whose situation and needs are likely to change as they grow older, the 
Service is seeking to ensure that assessment is not a one-off event. It has been agreed 
therefore, that every looked after child/young person will have an updated assessment a 

P
[...]
ams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel   

3 June 2021 
 

The Executive 
 

21 June 2021 
 

 

P
age 33



The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
Period: June 2021 – January 2022 

Updated 6 May 2021 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
6 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

5 Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2020/21 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 
 
 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

3 June 2021 
 

The Executive 
 

21 June 2021 
 

 

6 Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
Monitoring Report – 
Quarter 4, 2020/21 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 
 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

The Executive 
 

21 June 2021 
 

 

7 Changes to the 
Constitution: 
Delegated Powers – 
Developments of 
National Significance 
and non-statutory 
Community Benefits 
 
To recommend that the 
Council approves 
delegated powers.  
 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 
 

Regulation and 
Economic 

Development 
 

Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation and 
Economic Development 

 
Cllr Carwyn E Jones 

Cllr Richard Dew 

 
 

 The Executive 
 

21 June 2021 
 

Full Council 
 

28 September 
2021 

 
 

P
age 34



T
[...]


 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

December 2021 

23 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The Executive Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

13 December 2021 
 

 

24 AONB Management 
Plan 2021-2025 

The Executive / 
Leader of the 
Council 

Regulation and 
Economic 

Development 

Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation and 
Economic Development 

 
Cllr Richard Dew 

 The Executive 
 

13 December 2021 

 

January 2022 

25 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The Executive Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

24 January 2022 
 

 

  

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Tud 1 o 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 

Date: 17 May 2021 

Subject: Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021-2051 

Portfolio Holder(s): Alun Mummery 

Head of Service: Ned Michael 

Report Author: 
Phone Number: 
E-mail:

Ned Michael 
01248 752289 

Local Member: All Members 

A – Recommendation/Recommendations and Reason/Reasons 

As per the requirement upon us from Welsh Government we are required to present a Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan by the 31st of March in order to secure our annual major 
repairs allowance of £2.665m. 

I therefore recommend that the Executive approve:- 

R1. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2021-2051, and in particular the HRA 

budget for 2021-2022 to be submitted to Welsh Government 

R2. The proposed Housing Capital Programme for 2021-2022, as stated within the Capital 

Budget 

Reasons 

1.0 Background 

1.1 This Report and Business Plan has been prepared in conjunction with Officers from Finance 

Services, the Business Plan forms the primary tool for financial planning of the delivery and 

management of the Council’s housing stock.  In particular, the Business Plan demonstrates:- 

- how the Council brings all its stock to Welsh Housing Quality Standards – whilst there will

remain to   be  some properties that are classified as ‘acceptable fails’;

- how the Council intends to maintain and exceed WHQS and

- the investment needed to finance our new council house development programme.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



  Tud 2 o 2 

 

1.2  The Council, through its HRA, owns and manages 3,855 properties and 722 garages, 
across the Island.  Throughout the period of this Business Plan we will see an increase in stock 
to over 5000 units.  
 
1.3 The HRA Business Plan (Appendix 1) contributes to all the fundamental themes within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. The main contribution is to the themes of Transforming Older Adult 
Social Care, Increasing our Housing Options and Reducing Poverty and Regenerating our 
Communities and Developing the Economy. 
 

1.4  As part of the Voluntary Agreement signed by the Local Authorities with the Welsh 

Government, borrowing negotiated and agreed to allow for new build and maintaining the Welsh 

Housing Quality Standards. 

1.5  The HRA continues to be ring-fenced for the Council’s Landlord functions which relate to the 

Council’s housing stock.  The ring-fencing of the account means that the Council may not 

subsidise council housing from the general fund. 

 

2.0   Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 

 

2.1   The Council has achieved WHQS since 2012, we were the second Authority in Wales to 
achieve this standard. 

  
The Welsh Housing Quality Standard states that all households should have the opportunity to 
live in good quality homes that are: 
 
·  In 
[...]
roperty to be clear for 72 hours after the deep industrial clean 

prior to Maintenance officers entering the property. 

Taking all of the above into account 2020 has been another successful year for the team. 

We continue to work remotely at present providing affordable homes to our citizens.   

Voids Turnover – up to January 2021 

 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-present 

Turnover in days 29.2 33.8 61.3 

Turnover excluding DTLs in days 19.1 21.9 54.1 

 

The turnover rate for properties that became vacant and allocated since 21 September 2020  

is 35.1 days.  The target set for this year is 36 and 26. 

 

 

Page 68



 

Page | 22  
 

Number of properties allocated 

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-present 

259 304 203 

 

This table highlights the different types of applications on the waiting list compared to 

last year (Year on Year comparator) 

Type of Application Feb 2020 Feb 2021 

Waiting List 174 251 

Transfer 36 117 

Homeless 75 47 

Total 285 415 

 

Number of buy back/new builds allocated 

2020 has been a very exciting time for the Service concerning New Builds and Buy Back 

properties. The amount of ‘New Homes’ we have been able to add to our housing stock has 

been 3 times as many as the previous year. 

2019-2020 2020-present 

7 21 (plus 5 by management moves) 

 

We look forward to adding more properties to our housing stock as each year goes by. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

Page | 23  
 

 

4.11 Housing Development  

 

A provision of £9,088m has been included within the capital budget for the development of 

new council homes during the 2021/22 financial year. 

During the year we will we expect to see the completion of 58 new council homes within 5 

developments these being at Rhosybol, Llanfachraeth, Amlwch and two developments in 

Holyhead. 

Additionally, we will acquire an additional 15 homes which will be the buyback of ex council 

properties sold through the Right to Buy. 

The HRA are also looking at the development of the third extra care housing scheme on the 

island which will be a 40 unit scheme developed in the Aethwy area.  It is expected that work 

will commence on this development during 2022/23. 

Page 70



 

Page | 24  
 

 

 Vulcan Street, Holyhead 

Page 71



 

Page | 25  
 

  

Tre Ifan innovative housing, Caergeiliog 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Ty’n Coed, Moelfre 

 

4.12 Accommodation Based Occupational Therapist (OT) 

 

In 2020, Housing Services recruited for their first housing based Occupational Therapist. 

The primary aims of this role is to advise and support Council tenants and incoming tenants 

concerning to health & wellbeing needs and adaptation requirements within various work 

streams internal to Housing Services. 

 

 

  

Page 72



 

Page | 26  
 

5. Our Homes 

5.1 Planned Maintenance Programme for 2021-22 

The Planned Maintenance Programme for 2021/22 shown in the table below which is valued 

at £9.555 million (excluding new developments) earmarks the capital resources which have 

been incorporated in the Business Plan.  The programme is underpinned by independently 

collected stock condition data and will contribute towards our Housing Management Strategy 

and the Corporate Asset Management Strategy.  

This Public Sector Investment Programme forms part of the Corporate Capital Plan for 

2021/22.  

  

Scheme 2021/22           
(£ '000) 

  

  

Internal WHQS Works & Asbestos 1,750 

Commitments on current contracts & 
Traditional Planned Maintenance Programme 

4,725 

Fire Risk Management                  450 
 

Central Heating Works 400 

Environmental Works 880 

Energy Performance Work  1,000 

Public Sector Adaptations 
HMU Fleet renewal 

350 

 9,555 

  

 

Financing: 2020/21            
(£ '000) 

  

Major Repair Allowance 2,660 

Revenue Contribution 6,895 

IHG Grant  

Borrowing  

  

 9,555 

 

5.2 Fire Risk Management 

To ensure continued compliance with the Regulatory Fi

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

          Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 17 May 2021

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones,
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Director of Social Services
Head of Housing Services
Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Robert Ll.Jones, Dylan Rees, 
Dafydd Roberts, Scrutiny Manager (AGD), Scrutiny Officer (SR), Mr 
Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter)

In welcoming all those present to this virtual meeting of the Executive, the Chair explained 
that the meeting would be live streamed and would be available for subsequent viewing.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were 
presented for confirmation –

• 15 March, 2021 (extraordinary)
• 22 March, 2021

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
15 March, 2021 (extraordinary) and 22 March, 2021 be approved.

4 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 



2

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 16 March, 2021 
were presented for adoption by the Executive.

It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 16 March, 2021 be adopted.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from June, 2021 to January, 2022 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration and the following changes were noted – 

• Item 7 - Changes to the Constitution: Delegated Powers – Developments of 
National Significance and non-statutory Community Benefits – a new item for the 
Executive’s 21 June, 2021 meeting.
• Release of Funding for the former Ysgol Y Parc site, Holyhead – a new item for the 
Executive’s 21 June, 2021 meeting not included in the Forward Work Programme as 
published, and 
• Public Service Vehicle Accessibility Regulations – also a new item for the 
Executive’s 21 June, 2021 meeting not included in the Forward Work Programme as 
published.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period June, 2021 to January, 2022 with the additional changes outlined at the 
meeting.

6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2051 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan for 2021 to 2051 was presented for the Executive’s consideration and 
approval.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities prefaced his introduction 
of the HRA Business Plan by thanking the Housing Service’s staff both for the report and 
Plan and also for their readiness to radically change the way they worked during the 
pandemic period for the benefit of the Island’s vulnerable individuals and the Housing 
Service’s tenants. The Business Plan provides an overview of how the Housing Service 
has adapted its services to continue to support its tenants and residents as part of the 
Covid-19 recovery vision and ambition and among the highlights of the Plan are the 
following –

• The expected completion during the year of 58 new council homes within 5 
developments these being in Rhosybol, Llanfachraeth, Amlwch and Holyhead where there 
are two developments.
• The planned acquisition of 15 additional homes through the buyback of former 
council properties sold through the Right to Buy.
• Improvements and upgrading work undertaken in 53 properties in the Min y Môr 
Estate in Aberffraw and the Awel y Môr and Trem y Môr estates in Rhosneigr.
• An innovative development supported by grant funding from Welsh Government’s 
Optimised Retrofit Programme which will see hybrid Air Source Heat pumps being trialled 
as part of an Air source Heat Pump pilot scheme in 19 households at Pont y Brenin, 
Llangoed. These will be among the first homes in Wales to be installed with the new hybrid 
heating system.



3

The Head of Housing Services reported that the Business Plan provides a solid foundation 
for moving forwards and delivering on the Service’s priorities and its council house 
development programme. The Council’s housing stock currently stands at 3,852 units 
(stock profile at 3.1 of the Plan) and by the end of the Business Plan’s lifespan the total 
stock will have reached 5,000 units based on a development plan which seeks to deliver at 
least 45 new council housing units per annum.The HRA is also looking to deliver the third 
extra care housing scheme on the Island which will be a 40 unit development in the Aethwy 
area; work on this development is expected to commence in 2022/23. The Head of 
Housing Services advised that given that Welsh Government places emphasis on tenant 
satisfaction, the Housing Service was gratified to see the results of a Tenants’ Satisfaction 
Survey report published last week by Welsh Government which took in the views of all 
Housing Association tenants as well as the tenants of the 11 councils in Wales that have 
retained their housing stock; the survey of tenants’ views placed the Isle of Anglesey 
Council first among the councils for the quality of homes, and second for repair and 
maintenance, for listening to tenants and for overall tenant satisfaction. Additionally, 
according to recently released Performance Indicator data, Anglesey’s Housing Service is 
first in Wales for rental income collection.

As well as welcoming the HRA Business Plan as setting the Service’s vision for the next 
twenty years based on Quality Homes: sustainable communities, the Executive also paid 
tribute to the Housing Service for the work the service had already achieved over previous 
years as an innovative, customer focused service committed to providing quality affordable 
housing across Anglesey, and Members indicated that they were looking forward in 
anticipation to the realisation of the Plan. The Executive’s members also acknowledged the 
many ways in which the Housing Service and its staff had over the past year contributed to 
the response to the pandemic emergency and in particular for having led on the Covid-19 
community response. 

It was resolved -

• To approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2021-2051, 
and in particular the HRA budget for 2021-2022 to be submitted to Welsh 
Government.
• To approve the proposed Housing Capital Programme for 2021/2022, as 
stated within the Capital Budget.

Councillor Llinos Medi
Chair


